ARCHDIOCESE o OMAHA

OmMAHA, NE

2015 P.A.T.H. SURVEY REPORT

January 2016

COSGRIFF COMPANY

CAPITAL CAMPAIGN COUNSEL

209 S. 19" Street

Omaha, NE 68102
800-456-9902
COSGRIFF@COSGRIFFCO.COM
WWW.COSGRIFFCO.COM




TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY

2015 CHILDREN’S GRADES 2 — 5 QUESTIONNAIRE
2015 YouTH GRADES 6 — 8 QUESTIONNAIRE

2015 HiGH ScHooL GRADES 9 — 12 QUESTIONNAIRE
2015 PARENT QUESTIONNAIRE

CONCLUSIONS

PAGE 3

PAGE 4

PAGE 9

PAGE 15

PAGE 21

PAGE 31



SUMMARY

The Archdiocese of Omaha PATH (Pornography Awareness, Truth and Healing) Taskforce
distributed a survey to collect information on the impact technology usage/habits have on our
children/youth. Parents and students in the Archdiocese’s Catholic schools and Religious
Education programs were invited to participate via a link to the SurveyMonkey website and via
paper-based surveys.

The goal was to gain an accurate understanding of how technology impacts our children/ youth
and assist the Archdiocese in developing resources for families in the future. The following
completed surveys:

e 851 parents

e 818 students in Grades 9-12

e 1849 students in Grades 6-8

e 2187 respondents in Grades 2-5

Survey questions were a mixture of multiple choice and open-ended questions. Answers to
open-ended questions were compiled into categories to facilitate analysis.
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2015 CHILDREN’S GRADES 2 — 5 QUESTIONNAIRE (2187 responses)

Q1 Grade Level

B Grade2 WGrade3 wWGraded4 W Grade5

The distribution is fairly even across all age groups.

Q2 Technology (Check all that apply)

1600
1400
1200
1000
800
600
400
200
0
| have my own My parents let me My parents are I know how to use
use their with me when | the internet
use the
B Computer Games 780 583 285 742
M E-Reader 262 192 109 350
il Tablet 1257 838 499 1411
H Computer 481 1363 713 1507
H Cell Phone 477 1438 912 1283
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GENERAL OBSERVATIONS ON TECHNOLOGY FOR GRADES 2 - 5:

o Over a quarter (27%) of students responding to these questions from grades 2 — 5 report
having their own phone and computer, the rest have access to their parents’ phones and
computers.

o 2/3 report knowing how to use the internet on a cell phone.

e 78% report knowing how to use the internet on a computer.

o 70% of students in this group have their own tablets, with slightly more (73%) indicating
they know how to use the internet on it.

o 15% have an E-Reader, another 10% use their parents’ devices.

o 43% have their own computer games, 38% know how to use the internet on it

o 29% use their parents’ computer games and 20% use it with their parents.

These students report that parents are most often with them when they are using:
e Cell phone (65%) e Computer Games (20%)

o Computer (51%) e E-Reader (8%)
e Tablet (35%)

Category % Counts
1 - 59 minutes 76% 838
1-2hours 17% 191
More than 2 hours 7% 80
Q3 Time Spent Daily on Cell
Phones
il
Wm1-59minutes ®W1-2hours wMorethan 2 hours
| Category | % | Counts |
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1 - 59 minutes 62% 794
1-2hours 31% 398
More than 2 hours 7% 87

Q4 Time Spent Daily on Computer

Wm1-59minutes ®W1-2hours w Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 55% 735
1-2hours 34% 455
More than 2 hours 12% 156

Q5 Time Spent Daily on Tablet

Wm1-59minutes ®W1-2hours wMorethan 2 hours
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1 -59 minutes 65% 184
1-2hours 26% 74
More than 2 hours 9% 24

Q6 Time Spent Daily on E-Reader

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

1 -59 minutes 47% 433
1-2hours 40% 372
More than 2 hours 13% 124
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Q7 Time Spent Daily on Gaming

W1-59minutes ®1-2hours W More than 2 hours

Q8 | Spend A Lot Of Free Time On The
Internet

HYes HNo
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Q9 My Parents Check The Computer To
Make Sure It Is Safe

MYes WNo
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Q10 | Have Seen Something That Made Me
Uncomfortable On The:

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%

H Cell Phone ® Computer mTablet ™ E-Reader ® Computer Games

Q11 | Can Talk To My Parents About Being
Uncomfortable

MYes WNo
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2015 YOUTH GRADES 6 - 8 QUESTIONNAIRE (1849 responses)

Q1 Grade Level

M Grade6 W Grade7 wGradeS8

Q2 Technology (Check all that apply)

1600
1400
1200
1000
800
600
400
200
0
| have my own My parents let me My parents are | have access to
use their around when | use internet on
the
B Computer Games 770 351 379 684
M E-Reader 240 132 109 183
i Tablet 1034 754 638 1271
H Computer 681 1379 991 1587
H Cell Phone 1158 1050 819 1342
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GENERAL OBSERVATIONS FOR GRADES 6 - 8:

Students in Grades 6 — 8 say they own:
67% report having their own phone

e 39% indicate they have their own computer
e 60% have their own tablets
[ ]

44% have their own computer games and 14% have their own E-Reader

Students say their parents let them use their:

e Cell Phones (63%)
e Computers (83%)
o Tablets (45%)

Computer Games (21%)

e E-Readers (8%)

Parents are around when these students are using:

e Cell Phones (63%)
o Computers (76%)
e Tablets (49%)

Students have internet access on:

e Cell Phones (75%)
e Computers (89%)
e Tablets (71%)

o Computer Games (29%)

e E-Readers (8%)

e Computer Games (39%)

o E-Readers (10%)

Category % Counts
1 - 59 minutes 36% 517
1-2 hours 31% 453
More than 2 hours 24% 351
Q3 Time Spent Daily on Cell
Phone
MW1-59minutes ®W1-2hours w Morethan 2 hours
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1 - 59 minutes 56% 747
1 -2 hours 33% 431
More than 2 hours 10% 146

Q4 Time Spent Daily on
Computer

Wm1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 48% 556
1-2 hours 36% 410
More than 2 hours 16% 185

Q5 Time Spent Daily on Tablet

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours
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Q6 Time Spent Daily on E-Reader

minutes 61% 137
hours 31% 70
in 2 hours 8% 17

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours w Morethan 2 hours

Q7 Time Spent Daily on Gaming
Systems

1 - 59 minutes 42% 352
1 -2 hours 40% 330
More than 2 hours 18% 149

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours
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Q8 | Spend A Lot Of Free Time On The
Internet

MYes WNo

Q9 | Have Access In My Bedroom To:

69%

70%

60%

50%

40%
30%

20%
10%

0%

H Cell Phone ®Computer mTablet ™ E-Reader M Gaming Systems
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Q10 My Parents Check The Computer To
Make Sure It Is Safe

HYes HNo

Q11 My Parents Know My Passwords

HYes ®mNo

Q12 | Have Seen Something That Made Me
Uncomfortable On The:

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

H Cell Phone B Computer mTablet ME-Reader ® Computer Games
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Q13 | Have Seen Something That Would
Concern My Parents On The:

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0,

H Cell Phone ®Computer mTablet ™ E-Reader B Computer Games

Q14 | Have Communicated To Someone |
Have Never Met In Person On The:

60%

50%

40%
30%

20%
10%

0%

H Cell Phone ™ Computer @ Tablet B E-Reader m Computer Games

Q15 | Can Talk To My Parents About
Being Uncomfortable

M Yes WNo
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2015 HIGH SCHOOL GRADES 9 -12 QUESTIONNAIRE (818 responses)

Q1 Grade Level

M Grade9 MGradel0 WGradell W Grade12

Q2 Technology (Check all that apply)

800

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

0

| have my own My parents are around | have access to internet

when | use the on
B Computer Games 236 112 190
M E-Reader 64 25 47
il Tablet 427 258 446
B Computer 546 394 688
H Cell Phone 760 444 691
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Q3 Time Spent Daily on Cell
Phone

- 59 minutes 24% 179
1 -2 hours 28% 203
re than 2 hours 48% 353

Wm1-59minutes ®W1-2hours wMorethan 2 hours

Q4 Time Spent Daily on

Computer
| - 59 minutes 41% 244
1-2 hours 38% 223
yre than 2 hours 21% 121

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 40% 146
1 -2 hours 28% 105
More than 2 hours 32% 118
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Q5 Time Spent Daily on Tablet

W1-59minutes MW1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 43% 12
1-2 hours 39% 11
More than 2 hours 18% 5

Q6 Time Spent Daily on E-Reader

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours w Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 41% 92
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1 -2 hours 39% 86
More than 2 hours 20% 45

Q7 Time Spent Daily on Gaming
Systems

Wm1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

Q8 | Wish | Did Not Spend All Of My Free
Time On The Internet

M Yes HWNo
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Q9 | Have Access In My Bedroom To:

94%

100%

80%

60%

40%
20%

0%

H Cell Phone B Computer mTablet ™ E-Reader M Gaming Systems

Q10 My Parents Check The Computer To
Make Sure It Is Safe

HYes ®WNo

Q11 My Parents Know My Passwords On
All My Devices

HYes ®No
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Q12 | Have Seen Something That Made
Me Uncomfortable On The:

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

H Cell Phone ®Computer mTablet BE-Reader m Computer Games

Q13 | Have Seen Something That Would
Concern My Parents On The:

75%

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

H Cell Phone ®Computer mTablet BE-Reader o Computer Games
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Q14 | Have Communicated To Someone |
Have Never Met In Person On The:

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

H Cell Phone ® Computer mTablet ™ E-Reader o Computer Games

Q15 | Can Talk To My Parents About Being
Uncomfortable

HYes W No
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2015 PARENT QUESTIONNAIRE (851 responses)

Q1 My Family Lives In A(n):

® Urban Area ® Rural Area

Q2 Your Average # Of Children In The Following
Grade Groupings:

B Grade 2-Grade 4 MW Grade 5-Grade 8  m Grade 9-Grade 12
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Q3 My Child Has Access To:

B Gaming System M E-Reader mTablet ™ Computer Cell Phone

Grade 2-4 Grade 5-8 Grade 9-12

1 - 59 minutes 86% 67
1 -2 hours 12% 9
More than 2 hours 3% 2

Q4 Grades 2-4 on Cell Phone Daily

Wm1-59minutes ®W1-2hours w Morethan 2 hours
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1 - 59 minutes 81% 175
1-2 hours 18% 39
More than 2 hours 1% 2

Q5 Grades 2-4 on Computer Daily

Wm1-59minutes ®W1-2hours wMorethan 2 hours

1 -59 minutes 71% 198
1 -2 hours 28% 79
More than 2 hours 1% 3

Q6 Grades 2-4 on Tablet Daily

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours w Morethan 2 hours
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1 - 59 minutes 71% 25
1 -2 hours 29% 10
More than 2 hours 0% 0

Q7 Grades 2-4 on E-Reader Daily

M1-59minutes ®W1-2hours wMorethan 2 hours

Q8 Grades 2-4 on Gaming System
Daily

9 minutes 79% 130
2 hours 21% 34
1an 2 hours 1% 1

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours w Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 56% 128
1 -2 hours 41% 95
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| More than 2 hours 3% 6

Q9 Grades 5-8 on Cell Phone Daily

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 62% 212
1-2hours 35% 119
More than 2 hours 3% 10

Q10 Grades 5-8 on Computer Daily

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours w Morethan 2 hours
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Q11 Grades 5-8 on Tablet Daily

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 61% 28
1-2 hours 33% 15
More than 2 hours 7% 3

1 - 59 minutes 57% 141
1-2 hours 38% 95
More than 2 hours 5% 13
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Q12 Grades 5-8 on E-Reader Daily

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours w Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 56% 107
1-2hours 39% 75
More than 2 hours 5% 10

Q13 Grades 5-8 on Gaming System
Daily

Wm1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours
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1 -59 minutes 34% 101
1-2 hours 45% 133
More than 2 hours 21% 62

Q14 Grades 9-12 on Cell Phone Daily

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 38% 89
1-2 hours 47% 112
More than 2 hours 15% 35

Q15 Grades 9-12 on Computer Daily

W1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours
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1 - 59 minutes 33% 55
1-2hours 41% 68
More than 2 hours 26% 44

Q16 Grades 9-12 on Tablet Daily

MW1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 50% 9
1-2 hours 44% 8
More than 2 hours 6% 1
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Q17 Grades 9-12 on E-Reader Daily

m1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

1 - 59 minutes 51% 69
1 -2 hours 36% 48
More than 2 hours 13% 17

Q18 Grades 9-12 on Gaming
System Daily

M1-59minutes ®W1-2hours W Morethan 2 hours

COSGRIFF COMPANY 2015 P.A.T.H. SURVEYS PAGE 34



Q19 Devices & Features

800

700

600

500

400

300

200

100

0

The internet is available There is a filter device on: A monitoring device is on:
on:

B Gaming System 243 115 75
M E-Reader 90 47 37
u Tablet 601 322 212
m Computer 740 418 299
H Cell Phone 549 163 159

Q20 | Check My Child's Usage History on the:

600

500

400

300

200

100

B Gaming System ME-Reader mTablet B Computer ©Cell Phone

Percentage of parents reporting they check their children’s usage history:

¢ 81% on the computer e 21% on the gaming system
e 63% on their tablets e 11% on E-Readers
e 57% on cell phones

COSGRIFF COMPANY
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Q21 Have You Ever Suspected Your Child Has
Viewed Inappropriate Sites?

HYes ®No

Q22 Did You Discuss This With Your Child?

M Yes ®No
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Q23 | Have A Good Understanding Of The
"Human Trafficking" Issue

HYes HWNo

Q24 | Believe Human Trafficking Exists In My
Local Community

HYes ®WNo
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Q25 | Believe Human Trafficking Exists In
Nebraska

HYes HWNo
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CONCLUSIONS

Device availability. Students responding to this study reported that they had access to the majority
of devices mentioned in this study.
Grades 2 -5
e Nearly all children responding from these grades indicated they have their own cell
phone, computer and tablets, or they have access to their parents’ devices.
o 62% own their computer game system or have access to their parents.
e 21% own their e-Reader or have access to their parents.
Grades 6 -8
o All students responding from these grades indicate they own or have access to their
parents’ computer and cell phones and nearly all for tablets also.
e 61% own their computer game system or have access to their parents.
e 20% own their e-Reader or have access to their parents.
Grades 9 — 12
93% of responding students in these grades indicate they have their own phone
67% have their own computer
52% have their own tablet
29% have their own computer games
8% have their own e-Readers
This group of students was not asked whether they have access to their parents’ devices.

Usage statistics. In general, the older the student, the more likely they were to spend longer
periods of time on various devices, increasing their usage in nearly all categories as they grew
older. The parents responding to this survey estimated similar amounts of daily usage on each
device by their children, in general. The only exceptions were a tendency to report a higher daily
usage for students on cell phones, computers, tablets and games for Grades 2 — 5.

e The biggest increase in usage at the various grade levels is with cell phones. Only 7% of
the students in Grades 2 — 5 reported they use it for more than 2 hours per day, jumping
up to 48% for students in Grades 9 — 12. This is more than twice the daily usage estimated
by parents for each of the different grade levels.

e The next largest increase occurs with computer and tablet usage, but this could also be
tied to the increased need to complete homework tasks on these devices.

o At least 50% of the students responding in each grade category indicated they spend “a
lot” or “too much time” on the internet, peaking at 62% for Grades 6 — 8.

Parental involvement. Two-thirds of students in Grades 2 — 5 and 6 — 8 reported that their parents
check their computers. For students in Grades 9 — 12, that number dropped to 47%.

More than half of all students responding indicated “I have seen something that made me feel
uncomfortable...” on at least one of the devices mentioned in the study. The older the respondent,
the higher the percentage of this occurring:

Grades 2 -5  55% reported the source was the computer
43% on a tablet
36% on a cell phone
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24% on computer games

Grades 6 -8  64% reported the source was the computer
49% on a cell phone
33% on a tablet

Grades 9 -12 72% reported the source was the cell phone
61% on a computer
26% on a tablet

85% of all students in each grade level indicated they could talk with their parents about being
uncomfortable with something they saw on one of the named devices.

Communicating with someone the student has never met in person was reported to occur more
often when using cell phones than any other device, according to the surveys. Here are the
devices most often used by grade level when communicating with these strangers.

Cell phones for 53% of the respondents in Grades 6 — 8 and 71% in Grade 9 — 12.
Computers for 35% of respondents in Grades 6 — 8 and 46% in Grade 9 — 12.
Tablets for 26% of respondents in Grades 6 — 8 and 18% in Grade 9 — 12.
Computer games for 38% of respondents in Grades 6 — 8 and 28% in Grade 9 — 12.
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